ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Consent Agenda
Meeting of September 21, 2017

TO: The Honorable Darden Rice, Chair, and Members of City Council

SUBJECT: A resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute Amendment No. 1
to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI (“Task Order”) to the architect/engineering agreement dated
January 24, 2014 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida (“City”) and Professional Services,
Inc. (“A/E”) with a retroactive effective date of July 1, 2016, for A/E to provide construction site
vibration monitoring for the Snell Isle Boulevard NE/Rafael Boulevard NE and Vicinity Storm
Drainage Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed $35,255, for a total Task Order amount
not to exceed $74,645; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $13,000 from the
unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013) to the Snell Isle
Blvd and Rafael Project (13729); authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute all documents
necessary to effectuate this transaction; and providing an effective date. (Engineering Project No.
13009-110, Oracle No. 13729)

EXPLANATION: The Snell Isle Boulevard NE/Rafael Boulevard NE and Vicinity Storm
Drainage Project provides a new, larger capacity drainage system to replace and enhance the
existing undersized piping serving the intersection of Snell Isle Boulevard N.E. and Rafael
Boulevard N.E. Work includes replacing 18-inch diameter piping serving the intersection with
60-inch diameter piping. The Project includes two (2) nutrient separating baffle boxes, providing
water quality improvements in the local waters and Tampa Bay, and tidal backflow valves
designed to reduce tidal flooding of low lying streets.

Construction of the Project commenced on October 19, 2015 and all work was planned to be
completed by November 16, 2016.

On April 1, 2016, Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI was administratively approved in the amount
of $39,390 to provide construction site vibration monitoring at the intersection of Rafael Boulevard
NE and Brightwaters Boulevard for an estimated three (3) month period, with additional vibration
monitoring services to be authorized by administration, if required.

In July, 2016, due to resident concerns, Professional Services, Inc. was directed to continue to
provide construction vibration monitoring services, until directed to discontinue on December 31,
2016. These vibration monitoring services allowed City Engineering staff to ensure that
construction work was within accepted FDOT vibration tolerances as the work operations
proceeded.

Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI in the amount of $35,255 will increase the
total Task Order amount to $74,645 for vibration monitoring during the time of construction.



Administration now desires to execute Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI for
construction site vibration monitoring for the Snell Isle Boulevard NE/ Rafael Boulevard NE and
Vicinity Storm Drainage Improvements Project with a retroactive effective date of July 1, 2016

RECOMMENDATION: Administration recommends authorizing the Mayor or his designee to
execute Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI (“Task Order”) to the
architect/engineering agreement dated January 24, 2014 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida
(“City”) and Professional Services, Inc. (“A/E”) with a retroactive effective date of July 1, 2016,
for A/E to provide construction site vibration monitoring for the Snell Isle Boulevard NE/Rafael
Boulevard NE and Vicinity Storm Drainage Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed
$35,255, for a total Task Order amount not to exceed $74,645; approving a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $13,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater
Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013) to the Snell Isle Blvd and Rafael Project (13729);
authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this

transaction; and providing an effective date. (Engineering Project No. 13009-110, Oracle No.
13729)

COST/FUNDING INFORMATION: Funds will be available following a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $13,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater
Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013) to the Snell Isle Blvd and Rafael Project (13729).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution
Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI

APPROVALM MM n\cﬁ@

Administrative Budget




RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK
ORDER NO. 14-02-PS/GMTI (“TASK ORDER”) TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING AGREEMENT DATED
JANUARY 24, 2014 BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST.
PETERSBURG, FLORIDA (“CITY”) AND PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES, INC. (“A/E”) WITH A RETROACTIVE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF JULY 1, 2016 FOR A/E TO PROVIDE
CONSTRUCTION SITE VIBRATION MONITORING FOR THE
SNELL ISLE BOULEVARD NE/RAFAEL BOULEVARD NE
AND VICINITY STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED §$35,255, FOR A
TOTAL TASK ORDER AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $74,645;
APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $13,000 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED
BALANCE OF THE STORMWATER DRAINAGE CAPITAL
PROJECTS FUND (4013) TO THE SNELL ISLE BLVD AND
RAFAEL PROJECT (13729) TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THIS
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK ORDER; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. o

WHEREAS, the City of St. Petersburg, Florida (“City”) and Professional Services,
Inc. (“A/E”) entered into an architect/engineering agreement dated January 24, 2014 for A/E to
provide miscellaneous professional services for geotechnical and materials testing and inspection
services; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2016, Administration issued Task Order No. 14-02-
PSI/GMTI in the amount of $39,390 for A/E to provide construction site vibration monitoring at all
intersections of Rafael Boulevard NE and Brightwaters Boulevard for an estimated three (3) month
period; and

WHEREAS, due to resident concerns, in July 2016, A/E was directed by
Administration to continue to provide construction vibration monitoring services until December 31,
2016; and

WHEREAS, Administration now desires to execute Amendment No. 1 to Task Order
No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI for construction site vibration monitoring for the Snell Isle Boulevard NE/
Rafael Boulevard NE and Vicinity Storm Drainage Improvements Project with a retroactive effective
date of July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $13,000 is needed to
provide funding for this Amendment No. 1.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St.
Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No.
1 to Task Order No. 14-02-PSI/GMTI (“Task Order™) to the architect/engineering agreement dated
January 24, 2014 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida (“City”) and Professional Services, Inc.
(“A/E”) with a retroactive effective date of July 1, 2016, for A/E to provide construction site vibration
monitoring for the Snell Isle Boulevard NE/Rafael Boulevard NE and Vicinity Storm Drainage
Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed $35,255, for a total Task Order amount not to
exceed $74,645 is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following
supplemental appropriation from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Drainage Capital
Projects Fund (4013) for Fiscal Year 2017:

Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013)
Snell Isle Blvd and Rafael Project (13729) $13,000

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Approved by: Approved by:

Legal Dephrtnfent Brgiésh Praymar, P.E., SP, ENV

By: (City Attorney or Designee) Engineering & Capital Improvements Director
00339822

Tom Greene

Budget Director



